

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI**

**Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,  
District Munsif, Tiruttani.**

Dated the Friday of 23<sup>rd</sup> Day of January 2026

I.A.No.5/2025 in OS.No.113/2012

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000019-2019)

...

K. Venkatesan, aged about 42 years, S/o Kannaiah Mandhadi (alias) Kannan,  
Residing at Yadhava Street, Karthikeyapuram Mottur Village, Karthikeyapuram  
Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District ...Petitioner/Plaintiff

/Versus/

K. Jayapal, S/o Late. K. Munuswamy Chetty, Old No.59, New No.30,  
Dr.Radhakrishna Street, Tiruttani Town & Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

...Respondent/ Defendant

This petition is filed under Section 75(2) of Civil Rules of Practice to issue the witness summon to the Tahsildar, Tiruttani to produced the FMB copies (current and before 1984 UDR scheme) for S.Nos.215/8, 215/9, 218/5A, 215/7A and 215/7B.

This Petition is presented before this court on 10.02.2025.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for the final hearing on 09.01.2026 in the presence of M/s. K.V. Ravi, Counsel for petitioner, M/s. V. Kishore reddy, E. Vijayakumar and A. Akila, Counsels for Respondent. Upon hearing both sides and perusing records, having stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:

**DECREETAL ORDER**

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby dismissed.
2. That both the parties do bear own cost.

**Schedule of costs.**

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January 2026.

District Munsif  
Tiruttani.